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To enhance the quality of life
in our diverse community by
providing opportunities for
lifelong learning, by creating
spaces and opportunities to
connect and engage, and by
fostering a love of reading
and commitment to literacy. 

Welcome to YOUR Library! Opened in December 1991 , the Joeten-Kiyu Public Library (JKPL) is the
CNMI State Library (CNMISL). NMI PL 7-18 established the Commonwealth Library Council (CLC)
and Joeten-Kiyu Public Library as the CNMI State Library . As the designated State Library
Administrative Agency (SLAA), JKPL oversees the technical aspects of library operations for the
Fernando M . Benavente Memorial Library , Bookmobile , Antonio C . Atalig Memorial Library on
Rota (RPL) and Tinian Public Library (TPL) in collaboration with the respective mayors of both
municipalities , leveraging both annual CNMI government appropriations and federal funds
primarily from the Institute of Museum and Library Services (IMLS). 
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Chair- George N. Camacho (Saipan)
Vice Chair – Ivan Mereb (Rota)

Treasurer – Charles Cepeda (Kiyu)
Secretary – Lei Tenorio (Joeten)

CLC Member – Julie Sablan (Tinian)
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17,209 PATRON VISITS17,209 PATRON VISITS
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3.3.    Maintain and update theMaintain and update the              
CNMI State LibraryCNMI State Library
InfrastructureInfrastructure

National Library Week
Book-a-Treat
Women's Month
Reading Challenges
Saturday Storytime
Toddler Read Aloud
Movie Nights
Motheread/Fatheread CNMI
Stationary Activities
Bookmobile Outreach Services

Virtual Learning Resources
Book Clubs
Book Talks
Book Launches
STEAM activities
Summer Reading Program
Anniversary Celebration
Virtual Read Aloud
Pacific Collection
Library Tours/Class Visit

Volunteer Program
Intern Program
Community Partnerships
Professional Development Training
Computer Classes & Digital Literacy

Wi-fi 
Upgrade Horizon
Upgrade Technology
E-Books
Virtual Learning Resources

220220    VOLUNTEERSVOLUNTEERS

1,426 SUMMER READING1,426 SUMMER READING
PROGRAMPROGRAM

PARTICIPANTSPARTICIPANTS
3,135 BOOKS READ3,135 BOOKS READ

DURING SUMMER READINGDURING SUMMER READING
PROGRAMPROGRAM

113,000 LIBRARY ITEMS113,000 LIBRARY ITEMS

INSTAGRAMINSTAGRAM
14,648 ENGAGEMENTS (LIKES,14,648 ENGAGEMENTS (LIKES,

VIEWS, COMMENTS)VIEWS, COMMENTS)
995 FOLLOWERS995 FOLLOWERS

FACEBOOKFACEBOOK
@JOETENKIYUPUBLICLIBRARY@JOETENKIYUPUBLICLIBRARY

2,242 LIKES2,242 LIKES
2,401 FOLLOWERS2,401 FOLLOWERS

9,960 ENGAGEMENTS (LIKES,9,960 ENGAGEMENTS (LIKES,
COMMENTS,SHARES)COMMENTS,SHARES)
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General Fund
37.4%

IMLS ARPA
28.8%

IMLS LSTA
10.8%

USDA facilities grant
10.2%

Educational Tax Credit
4.5%

NMHC Cares (F0129C)
2%
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FY2021 BUDGET
ALLOCATION FOR JKPL

Due to the Covid-19 pandemic,
local funding for FY2021 was
significantly decreased. 
 Personnel budget was allocated
$217,842.00 for 10 employees. As
of March 28, 2021, the JKPL
reinstated 5 furloughed
employees through the
assistance of the CARES ACT
funding from the Institute of
Museum and Library Services
(IMLS) and the Northern Marianas
Humanities Council (NMHC)
National Endowment for the
Humanities.   With the Covid-19
pandemic, library programs and
services have been limited in
order to meet their safe
implementation. With the
current line of reduced staff and
budget, statistics indicates JKPL
met challenges in efficiency,
customer care, and systematic
compilation of performance
indicators in line with CNMI State
Library LSTA Strategic 5-Year
Program Goals:   Literate CNMI,
21st Century Skills, and Maintain
and Upgrade the CNMISL
Technology Infrastructure.

P.L. 21-35 appropriated
$274,420.00 in local funding for
FY2021 JKPL (BU 1592). Funding
from IMLS LSTA, IMLS ARPA,  and
NMHC were used to offset
personnel and operations.
Through competitive grant
sources made available from the
Covid-19 pandemic, JKPL
aggressively  and successfully
received additional funding for
FY2021.

Additional donations through the
Educational Tax Credit (PL 15-120)
assisted JKPL with operational
funding support for library
programs and activities for
Saipan, Tinian, and Rota.

Utilities budget: As per P.L. 21-35,
the total amount allocated for
utilities budget is $43,752.00.

Major developments of JKPL’s FY
2021 Budget include the
following: 
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FUTURE OUTLOOKFUTURE OUTLOOK
As we look back at the
30 years since the
opening of the Joeten-
Kiyu Public Library and
our dedication to
providing and         
 promoting literacy and
free access to
information in the CNMI,
we face challenges—
many of which relate to
an increase in the
demand for library
services and programs
that meet the 21st
century. 
 
As we address and meet
the challenges of the
CNMI, our commitment
to public service and our
community
partners/patrons, and
the CNMI will continue
to guide us. We thank
the Office of the
Governor, the Friends of
the JKPL, the numerous
donors/sponsors both
private and public, our
community partners, our
volunteers, and most
especially the
community for your 
 patronage and support.
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We welcome your comments on how we
can make this report more informative

for our readers.
Please send your comments to:

 
ADDRESS:  Joeten-Kiyu Public Library

     P.O. Box 501092-CK
       Saipan, MP 96950

 
EMAIL: cnmistatelibrary@gmail.com

PHONE: (670) 235-7323 (READ)
FAX: (670) 235-7550

 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR INTEREST INTHANK YOU FOR YOUR INTEREST IN
THE JOETEN-KIYU PUBLIC LIBRARYTHE JOETEN-KIYU PUBLIC LIBRARY
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